4.3.1. Sensitivity of Solution Times to Problem Parameters

The parameters of the clinical trial planning problem are resource availability, clinical trial costs,
maximum revenues, patent-life-loss penalty, market-share-loss penalty and clinical trial durations
(Table 2). To study the impact of overall resource availability, we construct four problems with
varying degrees of overall resource availabilities similar to [16]: (1) fully constrained; (2) 40 percent
unconstrained; (3) 70 percent unconstrained; and (4) unconstrained. The base case problem is assumed
to be fully constrained. The unconstrained case provides enough resources to allow all drugs to
complete all clinical trials simultaneously without any delay. The 40 percent-unconstrained case is
generated by increasing the available resource of the fully constrained case by 40 percent. In the 70
percent unconstrained case, this increase is 70%. The values of trial cost, max revenue of each drug,
active patent-life-loss penalty and market-share-loss penalty are all perturbed by ±10% and ±25%.
To investigate the sensitivity of clinical trial durations, we extend the length of all clinical trials by one
and two time periods.

Processes 2017, 5, 71 12 of 21

Table 2. Descriptions of case studies used to study the impact of problem parameters on solution times
of CM1, CM2 and CM3.

Variation Case Name Variation Value

Resource availability

5-Drug -
5-Drug-RA40% +40%
5-Drug-RA70% +70%

5-Drug-RA100% +100%

Trial cost

5-Drug-TC75% −25%
5-Drug-TC90% −10%

5-Drug-TC110% +10%
5-Drug-TC125% 25%

Maximum revenue

5-Drug-RV75% −25%
5-Drug-RV90% −10%
5-Drug-RV110% +10%
5-Drug-RV125% +25%

Active patent life loss penalty

5-Drug-GL75% −25%
5-Drug-GL90% −10%

5-Drug-GL110% +10%
5-Drug-GL125% +25%

Market share loss penalty

5-Drug-GD75% −25%
5-Drug-GD90% −10%

5-Drug-GD110% +10%
5-Drug-GD125% +25%

Trial Duration
5-Drug-TL1 +1
5-Drug-TL2 +2

Table 2 summarizes the five-drug clinical trial planning problem instances generated using the
explained perturbations. A plus sign (+) in Variation Value column refers to an increase in magnitude
and a minus sign (−) refers to a decrease. The number next to the sign indicates the magnitude of
the increase/decrease. The case names provide descriptive information. For example, case name
5-Drug-RA70% corresponds to five-drug base-case problem with 70 percent unconstrained resources
and 5-Drug-RA100% refers to the five-drug case without any resource constraints. Similarly, case name